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to be a really good officer until he has put in eight or ten years' service.
 197.	Sir Hari  Singh Gour:   When  a provincial
officer is placed in, charge of a district, does he get
less pay than the Indian Civil Service man when he
is similarly placed ?—He does.
 198.	What is the  difference in  pay of the two
officers ?—There is no fixed pay for an Indian Civil
Service officer in charge of a district.    It depends
upon his length of service.    It may happen that a
young civilian in charge of a district may be drawing
less pay than the provincial civil service officer in
charge of a district.
 199.	The Chairman :   It depends, I gather, on bis
standing ?—Yes.    On the number of years of service.
 200.	When a provincial officer sits upon the High
Court   bench  does  he  get the same salary  as an
Indian Civil Service  man  on  the  High Court ?—I
think he does.    I cannot say definitely, but I am
practically certain that he gets the same.
Sir Hari Singh Gour : All High Court judges get Rs. 4,000 a month, whether they are Indian Civil Service, provincial civil service or from the Bar.
201.	As regards the provincial civil sendee, do
you think that the standard of academic qualifica
tions and efficiency have gone up in recent years ?
Do you   get   better men   for   the   provincial civil
service than you used to get, say five years ago ?—
Certainly.    I wish to make it clear in the evidence
I give that I cast no aspersion at all on the pro
vincial service.    They are an able body of officers.
We have been able to raise the standard very con
siderably, not only in the past five years, but even
during the past two years.    We have recently intro
duced the rule that no one is eligible for appointment
to the provincial civil service unless he is a graduate.
Up to two years ago we used to take a considerable
number of candidates of what we call the C class,
that is to say, the candidates were generally men of
good  family, and of  standing in the province, but
they were not B.A.'s.    We are now able to* insist
on a degree, and there is no scarcity of men of the
same class, of men of the same social position and
standing in the province.    We are still able to get
them,  but they have got much higher educational
qualifications than formerly.
 202.	Supposing you make progress at that rate,
how long do you think it will take to raise the standard
of the provincial service men to that of the Indian
Civil Service men ?—It seems to me that under any
form of government—I mean even when there is
complete self-government—it will still be necessary
to have a superior provincial service corresponding
to .the old Indian Civil Service—whether it is still
called the  Indian  Civil  Service or not—and   also
another provincial service where the qualifications
are rather less than those in the superior service.
 203.	Would there be ample materials to recruit
for the superior services you speak of ?    Will there
be ample materials in your province to recruit for
the  All-India  services—we  will  call  it ?—Not  at
present in our province, if the Indian Civil Service
examination is made the test.    The Punjab has been
singularly unsuccessful as regards the Indian Civil
Service examination.    If the   Indian  Civil Service
examination were the only test for Indian candi
dates, then I am afraid  the  Punjab would come
off rattier badly.    It would get filled by-candidates
from other provinces, which is not I think what the
'Punjabi would appreciate.
, Sir Hari Singh Gour: You have said in paragraph 16, on page 293*, that " In so far as the Reforms " may have indirectly contributed to the growth of " communal hostility from a struggle of the com-" mtinities for political power, they have for the " time at least added greatly to the work and re-" sponsibiliti.es of the services." To what extent have they added to the work and responsibilities of the services ? And do you refer here to all the services or only to.the superior services ?.-
 
 204.	The Chairman :   May I suggest that the rest
of the paragraph, as I understand it, really is the
answer to that question.    Is it not ?—I think the
answer is there, sir.
 205.	The Chairman :   It is said in the same para
graph that " In districts where there are large towns,
" e.g.  Lahore,   Amritsar  and   Multan,   the  deputy
" commissioner has had to exercise 'for months at
" a time the utmost vigilance to guard against actual
" outbreaks, for at any time a trivial incident might
" occasion a riot, the after-effects of which would be
" felt for months," and so on. ' Is it not rather what
you   wanted ?—The   answer   is   that   the   security
services have had to bear the greater part of the
burden.
 206.	Sir Hari Singh Gour :   What about the other
services ?    You said " responsibilities of the services."
You   emphasise  only  the  security  services.    Do  I
understand you to do that ?—No, I think to a less
degree communal factors have added to the work
in other departments..   They have added to the work
in other departments, because if there is communal
feeling in an office or in a department it does add
to  the work and  responsibilities of the  officer in
charge of that office or department.

 207.	Then, there is an increase in the work and re
sponsibilities all round ?    In the whole service ?—Yes.
 208.	Though not to the same extent ?—Yes.
 209.	Now, in your province recruitment has been
I think on the basis of agriculturists and non-agri
culturists ?—For certain services ;   yes.
 210.	And the tendency now is as you point out
that it should be on the communal  basis ?—The
demand is ;   not the tendency.
 211.	The  demand  is  that  it should  be  on  the
communal basis ?—Yes.
 212.	Supposing you acceded to the demand would
it impair the efficiency of the services ?—It does not
seem, possible to accede to the demand at any rate
not  entirely,   because recruitment  is  not  only  by
direct appointment to the services but also by pro
motion  from  the  subordinate  services,   and  when
questions of promotion are under consideration yon
obviously cannot discriminate between Muhammadan,
Hindu and Sikh.    The best man, whoever he may
be, gets the promotion.

 213.	I may take it that you are hopeful that there
is no immediate prospect of the recruitment being,
made on communal lines in your province ?—I do
not quite understand.
 214.	There is a demand that the recruitment to
the services should proceed on communal Hues, and
your   Government   is   opposed   to   it.—What   the
Government is  opposed to is taking the basis of
population as the principle of recruitment.    But as
already explained it is one of the accepted principles
of Government policy that no class or community
shall get undue preponderance and in order to satisfy-
that condition it is obviously necessary that Govern
ment in its recruitment should pay attention to the
communal factor.
215.	What  is  the  percentage  of  the  depressed
classes in your province ?—There is not any depressed
class here.
216.	The untouchables ?
Dr. Narang : 8 per cent.
The Witness: Have we got any untouchables in the strict sense ?
Rao Bahadur Rajah : The figures are given on page 7 of the Punjab Government's memorandum.*
 217.	Sir Hari Singh Gour :  Has any special effort
been made to alleviate these unfortunate depressed
classes in your province ?     You have made provision
for instance in your colleges and schools for 40 per
cent. 'Muhammadans ?—As far as I know there is
no distinction between depressed classes and any
other classes.    The schools are open to all.
 218.	It is not a question of any distinction.    I want
to know whether any special facilities are given to these
classes,  seeing that they are so low down in the
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